
 1 

Award Notice 
Grant Solicitation LPZ10 

 
 

1. Emergency Solutions Grant 

Street Outreach; Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing; and Emergency Shelter Components  

2. Submission Window:  September 27, 2013 to October 31, 2013 

3. Contact: 

Mia Parker 
Office on Homelessness 
Department of Children and Families 
1317 Winewood Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700 
Phone: 850-717-4068 
Fax:   850 487-1361 
Email:   Mia_Parker@dcf.state.fl.us 

 

4. Intended Grant Awards: 
 

Street Outreach Component 
 

Applicant Grant Request Outreach 
Award 

Admin 
Award Total Award 

Streets & Lanes Ministry $38,299 $36,650 $1,649 $38,299 
Home Again St. Johns $38,299 $36,650 $1,649 $38,299 
Haven Recovery Center $38,299 $36,650 $1,649 $38,299 
Southernmost Homeless $38,299 $36,650 $1,649 $38,299 
TOTALS $153,196 $146,600 $6,596 $153,196 

 
 

Prevention & Rapid Re-Housing Component 
 

Applicant  Eligible 
Request 

Prevention 
Award 

Admin 
Award Total Award 

Families Count/Santa Rosa $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Community Action Program $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Okaloosa CDA $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Families Count/Okaloosa $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Wright Foundation $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Families Count/Bay $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
United Way Suwannee $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Catholic Charities Lake City $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Community Connections $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Salvation Army Northeast $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Catholic Charities St. Augustine $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Salvation Army St. Johns $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Catholic Charities Alachua $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Marion Homeless Council $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Lake Community Action $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Hernando County $28,772 $27,477 $1,295 $28,772 
Flagler County $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Families Promise Flagler $73,300 $73,300 0 $73,300 
North Brevard Charities $42,000 $42,000 0 $42,000 
Catholic Charities Central FL  $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Osceola County $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Dade City $51,396 $51,396 0 $51,396 



 2 

City of Zephyrhills $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Jewish Family & Children $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Highlands Homeless Coalition $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Treasure Coast Homeless $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Charlotte County $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
St. Vincent de Paul $73,000 $73,300 0 $73,300 
Monroe County $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Catholic Charities Miami $35,000 $33,425 $1,575 $35,000 
Salvation Army Broward $76,598 $73,300 $3,298 $76,598 
Clark’s House $76,588 $73,290 $3,298 $76,588 
TOTALS $2,295,306 $2,206,688 $88,618 $2,295,306 

 
 

Emergency Shelter Component 
 

Applicant Eligible 
Request 

Award 71.6% Admin 
65.76% 

Total Award 

Florida Keys Outreach $76,298 $52,273 $2,169 $54,442 
Jericho Road $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
New Beginnings $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Family Promise Brevard $51,896 $35,515 $1,511 $37,026 
Mission in Citrus $74,198 $50,770 $2,169 $52,939 
Samuel’s House $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Alpha Omega Miracle $16,198 $11,099 $459 $11,558 
St. Francis/St. Augustine $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
ESHC of St. Johns $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Dawn Center $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Domestic Abuse Shelter $76,597 $52,487 $2,169 $54,656 
Lee Conlee $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Alpha Omega Freedom $73,798 $50,483 $2,169 $52,652 
Genesis House $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Another Way Lake City $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
City of Key West $76,298 $52,273 $2,169 $54,442 
Another Way Chiefland $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Family Resources $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Family Life Center $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
United Way Santa Rosa $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Help Now $73,000 $52,273 0 $52,273 
Peaceful Paths $76,589 $52,482 $2,169 $54,651 
Women’s Center Brevard $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Safety Shelter St. Johns $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Charlotte Homeless Coalition $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Homeless Emergency Project $76,298 $52,273 $2,169 $54,442 
The Sanctuary $76,298 $52,273 $2,169 $54,442 
Refuge at Jumper Creek $76,298 $52,273 $2,169 $54,442 
Quigley House $76,343 $52,305 $2,169 $54,474 
Micah’s House $76,530 $52,441 $2,168 $54,609 
St. Francis Gainesville $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Homeless Family Center $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Citrus Abuse Shelter $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Opportunity, Inc. $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Catholic Charities Northwest $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Salvation Army Daytona $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Salvation Army Sarasota $76,598 $52,488 $2,169 $54,657 
Vivid Visions $76,285 $52,273 $2,160 $54,433 
TOTALS $2,814,678 $1,930,717 $77,875 $2,008,592 

 

csheldon
Highlight



 3 

5. Anticipated effective date of grant awards:  April 1, 2014 
 
6. Notice of Appeal Rights 

If you believe the Department’s decision is in error, you may submit a written petition for an 
administrative hearing to contest the decision. Failure to request an administrative hearing within 21 
days provided below shall constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing. Your written petition for an 
administrative hearing must be received by the Department within 21 days of the receipt of this 
Notice. 
 
You must submit your written request for an administrative hearing to the Department at the 
following address: 
 

Agency Clerk 
Department of Children and Family Services 
1317 Winewood Boulevard 
Building 2, Room 204-X 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0700 

 
Please note that a request for an administrative hearing must comply with section 120.569(2)(c), 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-106.201(2), Florida Administrative Code. Those provisions, when 
read together, require a petition for administrative hearing to include: 
 

• The name and address of the agency affected and the agency’s file or 
identification number, if known; 
 

• The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; 
 

• The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if 
any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the 
proceeding; 
 

• An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the 
agency determination; 
 

• A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency 
decision; 
 

• A statement of all disputed issues of material facts.  If there are none, the petition 
must so indicate; 
 

• A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the 
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed 
action; 
 

• A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require 
reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation 
of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and 
 

• A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action you 
wish the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action. 

 
Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, and rule 28-106.201(4), Florida Administrative Code, require 
that a petition be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with the requirements above. 

 
 
 


